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In a letter dated December 3, 2015, the Division and the Regional Water Board sent the Diverter
a notice of violation and draft cleanup and abatement order from the Regional Water Board
describing water quality violations and prescribing corrective actions. The letter alsg mcluded a
report of inspection (ROI) from the Division identifying that the Diverter's diversioth of water™
constituted a waste, unreasonable use, and unreasonable methods of diverting water, as well
as a violation of public trust. The Division's report of inspection also prescribed corrective
actions. The letter stated that the Regicnal Water Beard and the State Water Board had
completed their investigations and would pursue formal enforcement action if Diverter failed to
respond to the letter in-30 days and substantially address.the concerns outlined in the Regional
‘Water Board’s draft CAO and the Division's report of inspection.

The Diverter responded with a letter dated January 19, 2016 with a preliminary scope of work
and time schedule. After evaluating the Diverter's response and discussing the matter with the
Diverter's legal counsel, the Regional Water Board and the Division concluded that the
Diverter’'s response failed to demonstrate commitment to substantially address concerns .
outlined in the Regional Water Board's CAQ and the Division ROI. In a letter dated February

. 12, 2018, the Regional Water Board and the Division notified the Diverter that they would
pursue formal enforcement action. However, the Regional Water Board and the Division
encouraged the Diverter to pursue corrective actions.

The Draft Order alleges there is substantial evidence that the Diverter is in violation of Article X,
section 2 of the California Constitution, and Water Code section 100, which provide that the
right to water from any natural stream shall be limited to reasonable beneficial use, and that
such right does not extend to the waste or unreasonable use of water. Under Water Code
section 275, the State Water Board shall take all appropriate proceedings or actions to prevent
the misuse of water in this State. Title 23, Division 3, Article 22, section 857 of the California
Code of Regulations authorizes any interested person or the State Water Board, upon its own
motion, to hold a hearing to determine if any misuse of water is occurring or has occurred.

Pursuant to Title 23, Division 3, Article 22, section 857, Division staff is recommending that by
June 30, 2018, the Diverter should take the prescribed corrective actions to cease misusing
water and harming public trust resources. The Division has established a time schedule for
project milestones and required the Diverter to submit quarterly reports. The time schedule and
- reporting requirement is based on a scope of work and time schedule the Diverter provided in a
[etter dated March. 24, 2016. In summary, the Division requests that the Diverter:

1. Install a water diversion control mechanism at the point of diversion;

2. Measure diversions;

3. Return diverted water that is not put to beneficial use or water that is put to non-

consumptive use back to Stanshaw Creek;

4. Eliminate unnecessary and unreasonable conveyance losses in the conveyance system;

5. Implement the bypass flows recommended by the NMFS letter dated August 3, 2016
and install a measuring device, or devices if necessary, to demonstrate these ﬂows are
provided downstream;
Cease adverse impacts to public trust resources and habitat; and
Consult with the California Department of Fish and Wildlife to determine whether a fish

~ screen to prevent fish entrainment should be installed or whether implementation of an
alternative method such as point of diversion design modification should be usedto
prevent fish entrainment.
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The time schedule’s first interim deadling is October 15, 2016. The Division therefore requests
that the State Water Board schedule a hearing within 90 to 120 days after October 15, 2016. If
the Diverter meets the project milestones for the October 15, 20186 interim deadline, the Division
requests that the parties, upon concurrence, request the State Water Board to postpone the
hearing date.

Prior to the Division's request for hearing, on August 5, 2016 the Regional Water Board issued
Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R1-2016-0031 for Coie to eliminate the threat of future
discharges and to clean up and abate the effects of discharges of soil, rock and miscellaneous
debris into Irving Creek, Stanshaw Creek, and the Klamath River. The Cleanup and Abatement
Order will address water guality violations MMR causes with its diversion facility and
conveyance system. Alternatively, the State Water Board’s adoption of the Draft Order wili
address the alleged misuse of water and public trust impacts if the Diverter does not voluntarily
comply with the Division's milestones and this matter goes to a hearing. Complementary,
coordinated actions using both the State Water Board's water right and public trust enforcement
authority and the Regional Water Board's water quality authority is necessary to fully address
the Diverter's alleged water quality violations, misuse of water, and public trust impacts.

If you have any questions regarding this Petition for Hearing, please contact Kathy Mrowka,
Manager, Enforcement Section at (916) 341-5383 or Kathy Mrowka@waterboards.ca.gov; or
Kenneth Petruzzelli, Senior Staff Counsel, Office of Enforcement, at (916) 319-8577 or
Kenneth.Petruzzelli@waterboards.ca.gov.
Sincerely,

@ -
John O’Hagan, Assistant Deputy Direcfor
Division of Water Rights

Enclosure:

Draft Order WR 2017-00XX-DWR Finding Waste, Unreasonable Msathed of Use, and
Unreasonable Method of Diversion of Water and Ordering Corrective Actions

Ec: See next page
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ec: State Water Resources Control Board State Water Resources Control Board :
Michael Buckman ' Cris Carrigan
Michael Buckman@Waterboards.ca.gov Cris.Carrigan@waterbaocards,ca.gov
State Water Resources Control Board State Water Resources Control Board
Taro Murano ~ Andrew Tauriainen 4
taro.murano@waterboards.ca.gov Andrew.Tauriainen@waterboards.ca.gov

State Water Resources Control Board
Skyler Anderson
Skyler.Anderson@waterboards.ca.gov

State Water Resources Control Board
Kathy Mrowka
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